
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875745   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE 
   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 

Richard Holmes 
    
   02 April 2019 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
on WEDNESDAY 10 APRIL 2019 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor M W Helm 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick 
   

 COUNCILLORS I E Dobson 

P G L Elliott 

M S Heard 

N R Pudney 

S J Savage 

Miss S White 

 
 

 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting.  

Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

Maldon District Council’s Corporate Goals 
 

 

 Strengthening communities to be safe, active and healthy; 

 Protecting and shaping the District; 

 Creating opportunities for economic growth and prosperity; 

 Delivering good quality, cost effective and valued services; 

 Focusing on key projects. 



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 10 APRIL 2019 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 27 February 2019 (copy enclosed). 

 

4. Public Participation   

 

 To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by 

the Committee (please see below): 

 

1. A period of ten minutes will be set aside. 

2. An individual may speak for no more than two minutes on a specific agenda 

item, the time slots to be allocated on a “first come first served” basis. 

3. Participation may take the form of a statement, or alternatively a question to be 

addressed to the Chairman.  There will be no discussion on questions put unless 

it is formally moved.  In line with the current scheme applied to other 

Committees, the questions must:  

 not be defamatory, frivolous, vexatious or offensive; 

 not be the same or substantially the same as another question to the 

same meeting or anything so put in the last six months; 

 not involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

4. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm 

and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

5. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

6. 2018/19 Programme of Work Update and 2019/20 Programme of Work  (Pages 13 

- 18) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed). 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

 

7. Any other items of scrutiny Members wish to consider   

 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

9. Exclusion of the Public and Press   

 

 To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph ??? of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

10. Transformation Programme Summary  (Pages 19 - 34) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed). 
 

 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 

for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 

announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 

meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 

recording.   

 

Fire 

In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 

man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 

gather there and await further instruction. 

 

Health and Safety 

Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 

steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.    

 

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) 

This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 



 

1076 

MINUTES of 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 FEBRUARY 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M W Helm 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick 

Councillors P G L Elliott, M S Heard, R Pratt, CC, N R Pudney and 

S J Savage 

Substitute 

Councillor(s) 

R Pratt, CC 

896. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

897. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor I E Dobson.  In attendance as 

substitute was Councillor R Pratt, CC. 

 

898. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January 2019 be 

received. 

 

Minute No. 727 – 2018 / 19 Programme of Work 
 

Councillor S J Savage requested that the minute was amended to read as follows: 

 

“Councillor S J Savage provided information regarding the need for a licence for the 

sewage works throughout the district, and public/press awareness when discharging 

into a river.” 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 9 January 2019 be confirmed. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1077 

899. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

There was none. 

 

900. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 

 

901. PRESENTATION FROM THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  

 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed guest speakers Dr Julie 

McGeachy, Clinical Vice Chair, Mid Essex Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) / 

Senior Partner, Dengie Medical Partnership, and Mr James Wright, Chief Strategy and 

Transformation Officer, Mid Essex CCG, to the meeting. 

 

Dr McGeachy and Mr Wright provided Members with an update on the work of the 

CCG over the past twelve months, provided the following information on current and 

future projects: 

 The CCG looked forward to working with Maldon District Council (MDC) to 

continuously improve service provision; 

  The CCG was committed to the National Health Service (NHS) Long Term 

Plan.  This includes educating the public on their health, prevention, and relevant 

lifestyle factors such as employment, housing and air quality.  

 It was acknowledged that MDC was also working with the plan by promoting 

active lifestyles and weight management. 

 

 Primary Care Foundations Project (Mid Essex) 

 Look to effectively utilise funding  

 Continue the recruitment of General Practitioners (GPs); 

 Diversify the offers available to the public and encourage them to see a 

relevant primary care specialist, such as a nurse or pharmacist, to release 

GPs appointments for more complex cases. 

 NHS Long Term Plan (available on the NHS website) 

 Move away from traditional acute services to enable strong primary care 

and complimentary services; 

 Provide sustainable healthcare for the future by working on prevention. 

 Work towards social prescribing from cl
[...]
was hoped that development 

and site options would be agreed.  Hospital visitors should be reassured that 

there was a commitment to ensure no disruption would occur to primary care 

services.   

 Education of the public: The education of the general public was expected to 

free up GPs time for complex cases, as primary care could also be provided by a 

Nurse Practitioner. 

Members suggested the inclusion of a flyer with the annual Council Tax Bill for 

raising public awareness.  The Director of Resources advised that the deadline 

for inclusion this year has been missed.  Members suggested that the CCG attend 

a September 2019 meeting of the Committee to discuss the inclusion of 

information with the 2020/2021 bill.   

The CCG advised that by continuing to work with MDC on the Live Well 

Campaign and Health and Wellbeing Strategy would aid in tackling the current 

demands placed on the Health Service.  More digital options should also be 

considered to help rural areas. 

 Retention of General Practitioners: It was acknowledged by the CCG that 

recruiting and retaining GPs in coastal regions was very difficult.  It was hoped 

that projects such as the “15 Minute Project” would help overcome this. 

 Communications campaigns: There are a number of health projects being 

promoted at present.  These are being promoted through various means including 

screens in GP surgeries, posters, and social media. 

 

Page 7



1079 

The Chairman thanked Dr McGeachy and Mr Wright for their detailed responses and 

ongoing work within the district. 

 

RESOLVED 

(i) That an invitation to the CCG would be sent for the November 2019 

meeting of the Committee. 

 

902. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 20:18. 

 

903. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN SESSION  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be resumed at 

20:19. 

 

904. SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS  

 

Members received the report of t
[...]
 9



1081 

 

Site S2g 

 An update on enforcement will be provided at a future meeting of the 

Committee. 

Flooding 

 This is being considered at the next meeting of the Extraordinary Council 

(Planning) on 28 February 2019. 

Waste 

 There are over 16000 collections per day; an average of 10 missed collections is 

considered a good number. 

 Missed collections are usually a result of remote properties or issues around 

access. 

 The figures provided were a result of garden waste tonnage due to a particularly 

dry summer. 

 Figures provided do not demonstrate whether it was the same properties that had 

missed collections.  The data collected does not allow for this information to be 

identified. 

Central Area Masterplan (CAMP) 

 Owners of property and local businesses will be consulted as part of the project. 

 At present no contracts have been issued, CAMP sites are currently undergoing 

procurement. 

Air Quality 

 Air quality on Market Hill had exceeded the legal limit. 

 Chelmsford City Council have won the bid and are writing an action plan to 

improve air quality.  This is a process which is expected to take 12 months to 

complete. 

Revenues and Benefits 

 It is expected that the department will be fully staffed by June 2019, there is a 

mitigation plan in place were this not to happen. 

 Where there is a delay in the assessment of Council Tax Support (CTS) no 

compensation is paid.  This is due to the applicant’s liability being monitored by 

the Council and payment of CTS being applied directly to their billing account.  

Applicants are not pursued for non/under-payment whilst there is a pending 

claim. 

 Parish precepts should be set bases of the difference between forecast income 

and expenditure for the following year. Some Parish Councils were looking to 

set the precept rather than charge residents for the difference. 

 It was agreed that clarification will be sought on the following questions from 

Members: 

o Whether an empty relief is applicable to newly built, empty properties. 

o How the date liability for Council Tax is determined following the 

completion of a new build property. 

Page 10



1082 

o Whether any compensation is offered to claimants where there is a delay 

on the assessment of benefit which results in arrears on their rent. 

 

Planning Applications 

 Members requested that a report be provided to a future meeting of the 

Committee on any staffing or processing which may cause delays in the 

processing of planning applications. 

 

The Chairman advised Members that they should look to submit questions on reports in 

advance of the meetings and by doing so it would allow the Corporate Leadership Team 

to prepare efficient responses. 

 

RESOLVED: 

(i) Quarter 1 figures on reported crime levels were to be included on future 

reports. 

(ii) An update on Enforcement would be provided to a future meeting of this 

committee. 

(iii) The aforementioned questions on Revenues and Benefits would be raised 

and responses would be circulated to Members. 

(iv) An update on the processing of planning applications would be reported 

back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 

906. 2018/19 PROGRAMME OF WORK UPDATE  

 

Members received the report of the Director of Resources which provided an update on 

the progress of items included in the Programme of Work for 2018/19. 

 

The Committee received and confirmed the report of the Director of Resources.   

Members had no questions on the Programme of Work Update. 

 

907. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER  

 

 

The Director of Resources requested that Members advise any items they wish to be 

considered for inclusion in the Committee Programme of Work.  The following issues 

were raised:- 

 

 Tennis Courts at Promenade Park - The Council owned tennis courts at the 

Promenade Park are currently leased out and following the end of the contract 

will be going out to tender in April 2019. 

 Provision for a Business Advisor to Local Businesses for support following 

BREXIT - Members questioned whether a business advisor could be provided 

within the district to advise on import/export tariffs under the World Trade Act 

following BREXIT on 29 March 2019.  After a brief discussion the Committee 

agreed that this was not an item for the programme of work. 

 

Page 11



1083 

 Ownership of the Burnham-on-Crouch Allotments - Councillor P G L Elliott 

provided information to the Committee in support of his request for the Council 

Solicitor to take the case of Ownership of the Burnham-on-Crouch Allotments at 

no expense to the Parish Council.  Included in this was a timeline of the 

ownership for the Allotments as follows: 

o 1932 land gifted to Burnham Town Council. 

o 1972 transferred to MDC. 

o 1995 Plume (now Moat) acquired the land from MDC. 

Members agreed this was a legal issue and not an item for scrutiny.  It was 

requested that Burnham Town Council provide suitable information to Moat. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

(i) That no items be added to the Programme of Work at this time.  

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.22 pm. 

 

 

 

M W HELM 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



 

Agenda Item no. 6 
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  

to 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 APRIL 2019 

 

2018/19 PROGRAMME OF WORK UPDATE AND 2019/20 PROGRAMME OF 

WORK 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the work programme of this 1.1

Committee for 2018/19 and to allow for a Committee discussion of potential areas for 

the 2019/20 work programme. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the contents of this report be noted and, following a discussion at the meeting on 

potential areas for the 2019/20 work programme, the Director of Resources work with 

the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this Committee to produce the 2019 / 20 work 

programme.   

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 This report is for Members’ information only. 3.1

 

 The Committee has previously considered and agreed a programme of work for 3.2

2018/19; other issues have been added subsequently.  APPENDIX 1 provides an 

update on each of the agreed scrutiny topics.   

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 The work programme for 2018 / 19 progressed in line with expectation and where 4.1

agreed, ongoing scrutiny topics will be carried over to the 2019/20 work programme.  

 

 Additional areas arising from discussion at this Committee meeting will be scoped 4.2

and added to a work programme which will be presented at the next Committee 

meeting.  

 

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS  

 

 The work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the Corporate Goal of: 5.1

“Delivering good quality, cost effective and valued services”. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item no. 6 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – Scrutiny work may aid in improvements to service to 

the public by the Council and external authorities. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None identified. 

(iii) Impact on Risk – Recommendations arising from scrutiny could assist in 

mitigating corporate risks. 

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – Officer time in preparing the reports and 

supporting information. 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – None identified. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None identified. 

 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762). 

Page 14



APPENDIX 1 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2018 / 19 Programme of Work  

Scrutiny topic 
Member 

Sponsor 

Lead  

Officer 
Scope of Scrutiny 

Provision of 

Healthcare Services - 

including the 

recruitment and 

retention of GPs 

Councillor 

N R 

Pudney 

Director of 

Service 

Delivery 

Representatives from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended the February 2019 meeting and provided 

Members with an update on the work of the CCG over the past twelve months and updates on the following current 

and future projects: 

 Primary Care Foundations Project (Mid Essex); 

  NHS Long Term Plan; 

 GP Recruitment. 

 

The Committee was informed of a visit to Holland in October 2018 where progressive working has been identified 

and is currently being translated into working practice within the Dengie.  Projects included the following: 

 15 Minute Project; 

 Neighbourhood Care; 

 

An invitation would be sent to the CCG would be sent for the October 2019 meeting of the Committee. 

Section 106 

Councillor 

I E  

Dobson 

Director of 

Strategy, 

Performance 

and 

Governance 

It was agreed that the Committee would receive an update on Section 106 Agreements on a six monthly basis. 

 

A detailed report was submitted to the Committee for its February 2019 meeting which set out the progress on 

Section 106 projects delivered by Maldon District Council, NHS England, and Essex County Council. 

 

The Committee was advised that the monitoring and recording of Section 106 Agreements (S106) had significantly 

improved. 

 

It was agreed that: 

(i) Provision of funds for allotments within the Garden Suburb would be reported back to a future meeting of 

the Committee. 

(ii) Clarification on the spending of £12,000.00 to Burnham Town Council to be confirmed and provided to the 

relevant parties.  

 

The next six-monthly report will be submitted to this Committee in August 2019. 

P
age 15



APPENDIX 1 

Scrutiny topic 
Member 

Sponsor 

Lead  

Officer 
Scope of Scrutiny 

Provision of Car 

Parking 

Councillor 

M W Helm 

Director of 

Service 

Delivery 

Arrangements are being made for the Director of Service Delivery, Councillor S J Savage, and the operational 

Manager from the South Essex Parking Partnership to meet to discuss enforcement issues near to prom Park during 

events. 

 

A report will be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee following a meeting between Councillor S J 

Savage and Director of Service Delivery in April 2019. 

Monitoring of the 

Organisational 

Change Programme 

Councillor 

P G L 

Elliott 

 

Councillor 

R P F 

Dewick 

Director of 

Resources 

Following the decision by Council on 7
th
 June 2018 to progress with Ignite’s Future Council model, the Committee 

will monitor the implementation of this organisational change programme.  

 

An update on the implementation was provided to the Committee for its October 2018 meeting when it was agreed 

that Members will receive regular updates on the progress of the Council Transformation and that minutes of the 

Transformation Board will be available through the Modern.Gov application. 

 

An update for Members is being presented at the April 2019 meeting. 

Review of Fire and 

Rescue Service 

provision in the 

Dengie 

Councillor 

P G L 

Elliott 

Director of 

Service 

Delivery 

Concern was raised that the Fire Authority was looking into closing fire stations within the Maldon District, i.e. 

Tillingham and Burnham-on-Crouch.  It was noted that were this to happen the closest Fire Service to the Dengie 

would be located at South Woodham Ferrers. 

 

A public meeting with the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner took place on 8
th
 January 2019.  A private 

briefing for Members took place on 7
th
 February 2019. 

 

Director of Service Delivery will provide a verbal update at the April 2019 meeting. 

Waste Contract – 

reliability of the 

contractor vehicles 

Councillor 

R P F 

Dewick 

 

Councillor 

M S Heard 

Director of 

Service 

Delivery 

In response to questions raised, Members were advised that the waste contractor was being scrutinised following 

issues surrounding the reliability of vehicles and the impact on the delivery of service.   

 

Members were also seeking clarification/confirmation of where the District’s recycling is sent to following 

processing. 
 

A detailed report was provided to the Committee previously (October 2018) which updated Members on the 

collection of waste within the District and addressed concerns surrounding contractor vehicles and the end 

destination of recycling.  The Recycling and Recovery UK Regional Manager from Suez also attended the meeting. 

 

Following discussions at the meeting, the content of the report and actions being undertaken were noted.  No 

further action on this scrutiny topic is required, although a watching brief will be maintained on performance. 

P
age 16



APPENDIX 1 

Scrutiny topic 
Member 

Sponsor 

Lead  

Officer 
Scope of Scrutiny 

Dealing with Waste 

Water  

Councillor 

Miss S 

White 

Director of 

Strategy, 

Performance 

and 

Governance 

The Committee raised concerns over the use of an experimental pumping system for foul water removal at new 

developments within the district, the lack of capacity at pumping stations, and the liability for any failure of foul 

water drainage which may occur. 

 

Members discussed the responsibility of foul water removal at new developments within the District and voiced 

frustration over conflicting reports from Anglian Water Authority (AWA).  It was requested that Anglian Water 

attend a future meeting of the Committee and provide a report on the removal of foul water. 
 

Following on from the Committee’s request, a meeting was held with Cllr. Miss S White which identified two 

issues and two work streams. 

 

1. The first is the consistency between Anglian Water Authority’s consultation responses to planning applications 

and comments that have been made in meetings about capacity constraints; and 

2. the wider issue of the long-term adequacy of the sewerage and surface water drainage systems (combined in 

many areas) to cope with growth and storms. 

 

Officers have actioned the above matters as follows: 

The principle of a position statement has been requested from Anglian Water and officers are awaiting 

confirmation that this approach is feasible. The scope of such a statement will be agreed directly this is confirmed. 

 

A separate meeting has taken place with Essex County Council with regards to working in partnership to develop a 

district wide Water Cycle Study as a future project. In 2010 the Council commissioned a 

Scoping Water Cycle Study for Maldon Town & Heybridge only. Any future Study will extend the area across the 

whole district and will be aimed at a strategic approach to the management of all water streams alongside any 

proposed growth for the Maldon district. 

 

The issues will be discussed further at the Coastal and Flooding meeting on 26
th
 February 2019.  

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance to provide a verbal update at the April 2019 meeting. 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 2018/19 Programme of Work Update and 2019/20 Programme of Work
	6. Appendix 1

	10 Transformation Programme Summary
	10. P&C Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1327 

MINUTES of 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 APRIL 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M W Helm 

Vice-Chairman Councillor  

Councillors P G L Elliott, M S Heard, S J Savage and Miss S White 

In Attendance                     Councillor H M Bass 

2039. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

2040. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick, I E Dobson, and 

N R Pudney.   

 

2041. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 2019 be 

received. 

 

Minute No. 901 – Presentation from the Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Councillor M S Heard requested that the paragraph on page 1078 of the minute book be 

amended to read as follows: 

“Councillor M S Heard suggested the inclusion of a flyer with the annual Council Tax 

Bill for raising public awareness.  The Director of Resources advised that the deadline 

for inclusion this year has been missed.  Members suggested that the CCG attend a 

September 2019 meeting of the Committee to discuss the inclusion of information with 

the 2020/2021 bill.” 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 27 February 2019 be confirmed. 

 

 



1328 

2042. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

There was none. 

 

2043. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 

 

2044. 2018/19 PROGRAMME OF WORK UPDATE AND 2019/20 PROGRAMME OF 

WORK  

 

The Director of Service Delivery presented the report to Members, which provided an 

update on the progress of the programme of work for the 2018/19 period and ongoing 

scrutiny topics to be carried over to the 2019/20 programme of work. 

 

• Provision of Healthcare Services – it was noted that an invite will be sent to  

the CCG for the October 2019 meeting of this Committee. 

 

• Section 106 – The next six-monthly report for Members will be presented at  

the August 2019 meeting of this Committee. In response to a query about 

allotment allocation the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

advised that he was aware of the request to modify the policy.   

 

• Provision of Car Parking – a meeting had been organised for 17 April 2019  

between Councillor S J Savage, the Director of Service Delivery and the South 

Essex Parking Partnership Manager, Nick Binder, to discuss provision. 

Outcomes would be reported back to the next meeting.  

 

• Review of Fire and Rescue Service Provision in the Dengie – following the  

Police Fire & Crime Commissioner (PFCC) Briefing with Members in February 

2019 further information had been requested on the Fire Break Project. This 

would be shared with Members once received.  

     

• Waste Contract – Following the attendance of SUEZ at the October 2018  

meeting of this Committee, where reliability of vehicles was discussed, it was 

noted there had been no resurgence of the problem. The situation would continue 

to be monitored. 

 

In response to a question from Councillor M S Heard about recycling 

destinations the Director of Service Delivery advised that the previous 

information provided by the Waste and Street Scene Manager would be 

circulated to Members subsequent to the meeting. 

 

• Dealing with Waste Water – At the Coastal and Flood Meeting on 26  

February 2019 it was noted that numerous issues raised by Members had been 

linked to Anglian Water who were not in attendance.  A position statement was 

still outstanding, and discussions were expected to take place with senior 

contacts at Anglian Water to resolve this. 

 

• The Committee was informed that Anglian Water, statutorily, have to confirm  



1329 

they can accommodate the removal of foul water.  Members were also advised 

that, in tandem with Essex County Council, a water cycle study had been 

commissioned looking into all water related issues, resulting in a real statement 

of fact. The results would be reported back to a future meeting. 

 

Councillor Miss S White raised the issue of the Planning Inspector conditioning the 

build of 75 houses in North Fambridge subject to capacity issues at Latchingdon 

recycling centre being resolved. She said that her main concern was that Anglian Water 

would simply increase the volume of untreated sewage into the Blackwater river. 

 

She asked that she be included in all future meetings on waste water issues and advised 

the Committee that the Maldon Harbour Improvement Commissioners (MHIC) had 

started a water pollution watch group with a number of parties, including Northumbrian 

Water (Essex & Suffolk). She stressed that in order to protect the Blackwater it was 

incumbent on Maldon District Council to work in partnership with other agencies to 

prevent pollution. She concluded by asking that the Planning Department be kept 

informed of progress, so they can monitor the situation accordingly. 

 

In response the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance said he would ensure 

the appropriate Member was kept informed. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) that the contents of the report be noted, and any actions as mentioned above be  

carried out. 

 

2045. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER  

 

The Director of Service Delivery requested that Members present items for discussion 

and inclusion on the Programme of Work 2019/20. 

 

Councillor S J Savage advised that previous information circulated to Members 

regarding the charge of Council Tax on new build dwellings was incorrect and 

requested further clarification was provided.   He confirmed that the item of scrutiny 

was to determine at what point a new build house becomes liable for Council Tax. He 

would like this included in the Programme of Work 2019/20. 

 

Councillor M S Heard stated that following his retirement from the Police he no longer 

needed to declare a non-pecuniary interest.  However, he wished to raise a scrutiny issue 

around the allocation of space in the foyer as there was a business opportunity to 

generate income from this space. One area that could be explored was the use by Police 

of an alcove area for confidential meetings with members of the public. 

 

Councillor Elliott requested that the Monitoring of the Organisational Change 

Programme be retained on the Programme of Work 2019/20 as a live issue. 

 

RESOLVED 

(i) that Members were advised what point a new build becomes liable for Council  

Tax. 

 

(ii) that business opportunities within the foyer were considered, with a view to  



1330 

providing a confidential space for the Police. 

 

(iii) that Monitoring of the Organisational Change Programme remains on the  

Programme of Work. 

 

The Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Members, Officers and the Clerk for 

their work over the course of this past year. 

2046. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

2047. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME SUMMARY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which detailed a 

work stream update of the Transformation Programme as agreed by the Council on 9 

August 2018. 

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance took the Committee though the 

report and Members congratulated Officers on the success of Phase 1 and the following 

points were discussed: 

 

• Consideration would be given to hold training sessions for Members within  

business hours. 

 

• Agile working was to be encouraged throughout the authority, systems such as  

Skype would complement this and ensure staff are contactable when working 

remotely; it was noted that work is an activity and not a place. 

 

• Health and Safety was a shared responsibility and Maldon District Council  

would do as much as was reasonably practicable to ensure the safe agile working 

of staff, however, staff were equally responsible for their individual safety. 

 

• Concerns over the welfare of staff and the creation of an impersonal workforce  

were acknowledged.  It was confirmed that a culture project was in place where 

these issues would be addressed. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) that the aforementioned queries raised by Members were investigated and  

reported back to a future meeting. 

 

(ii) that a further Transformation Programme update be provided at a future  

meeting of the Committee. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.17 pm. 

 

M W HELM 

CHAIRMAN 


